Air Navigation Amendment
Regulations 2003 (No. 1)1
Statutory Rules 2003 No. 2
I, PETER JOHN HOLLINGWORTH, Governor-General of the
Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the
Federal Executive Council, make the following Regulations
under the Air Navigation Act 1920.
Dated 6 FEB 2003 2003
5
PETER HOLLINGWORTH
Governor-General
By His Excellency's Command
WILSON TUCKEY
Minister for Regional Services, Territories and Local
Government
0300993A-030130Z.doc30/01/2003 9:16 a m
Authorised Version F2003B00014 registered 26/02/2022
Regulation 1
1
Item Thing
1 An explosive or incendiary device
2 A grenade of any type, whether charged or not
3 A ballistic knife or similar device designed, or capable of being used,
to discharge a projectile by the action of an explosive or other
propellant or mechanism
4 A crossbow or spear gun
5 A flame-thrower
6 A pyrotechnic flare
2 Air Navigation Amendment Regulations 2003 (No. ) 2003, 1 5
0300993A-030130Z.doc30/01/2003 9:16 am
1 Name of Regulations
These Regulations are the Air Navigation Amendment
Regulations 2003 (No. ) .
2 Commencement
These Regulations commence on gazettal.
3 Amendment of Air Navigation Regulations 1947
Schedule 1 amends the Air Navigation Regulations 1947.
Schedule 1 Amendment
(regulation 3)
[1] Schedule 1
substitute
Schedule 1 Weapons
(regulation 5)
Authorised Version F2003B00014 registered 26/02/2022
Amendment Schedule 1
Item Thing
7 A device designed, or capable of being used, to discharge an irritant,
incapacitating or toxic liquid, powder, gas or chemical or a dye
8 A device designed, or capable of being used, to administer an electric
shock (including a Taser Self Defence Weapon or cattle prod)
9 A device designed to be, or capable of being, attached to a firearm
for the purpose of muffling, reducing or stopping the noise of the
explosion of a cartridge discharged from the firearm
10 A device designed, or capable of being used, to emit a
high-frequency acoustic shock
11 A hunting sling, catapult or sling shot
12 A blowpipe or blowgun
13 A knife, or other bladed thing, including but not limited to a dagger,
flick-knife, star knife or Shuriken throwing iron
14 A knuckleduster or sap glove, or any glove incorporating studs or
protrusions designed, or capable of being used, to puncture or bruise
the skin
15 A nunchaku
16 Ammunition or a projectile, designed for use with or discharge from,
or capable of being used with or discharged from, a device or thing
mentioned in items 1 to 15
17 An imitation or replica of a device or thing mentioned in items 1
to 16
18 A thing that, in the opinion of the terminal operator, aircraft operator
or screening authority, is capable of being used to cause injury to, or
incapacitate, a person
19 A thing made, or adapted for use, for causing injury to, or
incapacitating, a person
2003, Air Navigation Amendment Regulations 2003 (No. ) 3
0300993A-030l30Z.doc30/01/2003 9:16 am
5
1
Authorised Version F2003B00014 registered 26/02/2022
Notes
Notes
1. These Regulations amend Statutory Rules 1947 No. 112, as amended by
1947 No. 162; 1948 No. 69; 1949 Nos. 6 and 70; 1950 No. 69; 1952 Nos.
30, 46 and 87; 1953 No. 44; 1954 Nos. 26, 32 and 119; 1955 No. 29;
1956 No. 16; 1957 No. 12; 1958 No. 77; 1960 Nos. 21, 96 and 99; 1961
No. 102; 1964 Nos. 61 and 128; 1965 No. 33; 1966 No. 5; 1967 No. 65;
1969 No.4; 1970 Nos. 21 and 214; 1971 No. 31; 1972 No. 166; 1973
Nos. 182 and 247; 1974 Nos. 36, 54 and 96; 1975 No. 32; 1976 Nos. 67,
77, 11 and 124; 1977 No. 124; 1978 No. 140; 1980 Nos. 67, 106, 136,
187,204,247 and 269; 1981 Nos. 32,77, 253 and 308; Act No. 76, 1981;
Statutory Rules 1982 No. 270; 1983 Nos. 39, 149 and 202; 1984 Nos.
208 and 314; 1985 Nos. 203, 276, 300 and 329; 1986 Nos, 141, 284 and
357; 1987 Nos. 207 and 278; 1988 Nos. 159 and 378; 1989 No. 400;
1990 Nos. 255, 299 and 432; 1991 Nos. 74 and 193; 1992 Nos. 104, 153,
221 and 316; 1993 Nos. 265, 318 and 369; 1994 Nos. 148 and 384; 1995
Nos. 29, 342 and 443; 1996 Nos. 113 and 340; 1997 Nos. 336 and 413;
1998 No. 321; 1999 No. 351; 2000 Nos. 96, 217 and 360; Act No. 137,
2000.
2. Notified in the Commonwealth of Australia Gazette on 2003. 13 February
4 Air Navigation Amendment Regulations 2003 (No. ) 2003,
0300993A-030130Z.doc30/01/2003 9:16 am Authorised Version F2003B00014 registered 26/02/2022